Received 16 October 2018; accepted 19 October 2018. Date of publication 23 October 2018; date of current version 1 March 2019.
The review of this paper was arranged by Editor M. Östling.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2877495
Dynamic Switching Characteristics of
1 A Forward Current β-Ga2O3 Rectifiers
JIANCHENG YANG 1, FAN REN1 (Fellow, IEEE), YEN-TING CHEN2, YU-TE LIAO2 (Member IEEE),
CHIN-WEI CHANG3, JENSHAN LIN3 (Fellow, IEEE), MARKO J. TADJER 4 (Senior Member, IEEE),
S. J. PEARTON 5 (Fellow, IEEE), AND AKITO KURAMATA6

rectifiers.
IV. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
β-Ga2O3 vertical Schottky rectifiers with an absolute for-
ward current of >1 A and 760V breakdown voltage were
demonstrated with large area (7.85 × 10−3 cm2). These
devices were switched from 1 A to −300 V with trr of
64 ns, an important milestone towards the applications of
Ga2O3 rectifiers in high power switching technologies. The
initial thrust on Ga2O3 electronics is targeted towards high
power converters for both DC/DC and DC/AC applications.
Ga2O3 Schottky diodes could supplement 600V Si or SiC
rectifiers targeted at switch mode power converters.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Q. Huang, “Power semiconductor devices for smart grid and renew-
able energy systems,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 105, no. 11, pp. 2019–2047,
Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2687701.
[2] T. P. Chow, I. Omura, M. Higashiwaki, H. Kawarada, and V. Pala,
“Smart power devices and ICs using GaAs and wide and extreme
bandgap semiconductors,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64,
no. 3, pp. 856–873, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2653759.
[3] J. Millán, P. Godignon, X. Perpiñà, A. Pérez-Tomás, and J. Rebollo,
“A survey of wide bandgap power semiconductor devices,” IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 29, no. 5, pp. 2155–2163, May 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.2268900.
60 VOLUME 7, 2019
YANG et al.: DYNAMIC SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS OF 1 A FORWARD CURRENT β-Ga2O3 RECTIFIERS
[4] M. Higashiwaki and G. H. Jessen, “The dawn of Ga2O3 microelec-
tronics,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112, no. 6, 2018, Art. no. 060401,
doi: 10.1063/1.5017845.
[5] S. J. Pearton et al., “A review of Ga2O3 materials, processing, and
devices,” Appl. Phys. Rev., vol. 5, no. 1, 2018, Art. no. 011301,
doi: 10.1063/1.5006941.
[6] A. J. Green et al., “3.8-MV/cm breakdown strength of MOVPE grown
Sn-doped β-Ga2O3 MOSFETs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37,
no. 7, pp. 902–905, Jul. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2568139.
[7] K. Zeng, A. Vaidya, and U. Singisetti, “1.85 kV break-
down voltage in lateral field-plated Ga2O3 MOSFETs,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 9, pp. 1385–1388, Sep. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2859049.
[8] Y. Zhang et al., “Demonstration of β-(AlxGa1−x)2O3/Ga2O3 double
heterostructure field effect transistors,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 112,
no. 23, 2018, Art. no. 233503, doi: 10.1063/1.5037095.
[9] M. H. Wong, K. Sasaki, A. Kuramata, S. Yamakoshi, and
M. Higashiwaki, “Field-plated Ga2O3 MOSFETs with a breakdown
voltage of over 750 V,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37, no. 2,
pp. 212–215, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2512279.
[10] J. Yang et al., “High breakdown voltage (-201) β-Ga2O3 Schottky
rectifiers,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 7, pp. 906–909,
Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2703609.
[11] K. Konishi et al., “1-kV vertical Ga2O3 field-plated Schottky barrier
diodes,” Appl. Phys. Lett, vol. 110, no. 10, 2017, Art. no. 103506,
doi: 10.1063/1.4977857.
[12] K. Sasaki, M. Higashiwaki, A. Kuramata, T. Masui, and S. Yamakoshi,
“Ga2O3 Schottky barrier diodes fabricated by using single-crystal
β-Ga2O3 (010) substrates,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 34, no. 4,
pp. 493–495, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1109/LED.2013.2244057.
[13] O. Toshiyuki, K. Yuta, H. Kazuya, and K. Makoto, “High-mobility
β-Ga2O3 (201) single crystals grown by edge-defined film-fed
growth method and their Schottky barrier diodes with Ni con-
tact,” Appl. Phys. Exp., vol. 8, no. 3, Feb. 2015, Art. no. 031101,
doi: 10.7567/APEX.8.031101.
[14] J. Yang et al., “High reverse breakdown voltage Schottky rectifiers
without edge termination on Ga2O3,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 110,
no. 19, 2017, Art. no. 192101, doi: 10.1063/1.4983203.
[15] J. Yang, F. Ren, M. Tadjer, S. J. Pearton, and A. Kuramata,
“2300V reverse breakdown voltage Ga2O3 Schottky rectifiers,”
ECS J. Solid-State Sci. Technol., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 92–96, 2017,
doi: 10.1149/2.0241805jss.
[16] Q. He et al., “Schottky barrier diode based on β-Ga2O3 (100) single
crystal substrate and its temperature-dependent electrical characteris-
tics,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 110, no. 9, Feb. 2017, Art. no. 093503,
doi: 10.1063/1.4977766.
[17] X. HuiWen et al., “An overview of the ultrawide bandgap Ga2O3
semiconductor-based Schottky barrier diode for power electronics
application,” Nanoscale Res. Lett., vol. 13, pp. 290–303, Sep. 2018.
[Online]. Available: https://doi.org/10.1186/s11671-018-2712-1
[18] J. C. Yang, F. Ren, M. J. Tadjer, and A. Kuramata, “Vertical geometry,
2-A forward current Ga2O3 Schottky rectifiers on bulk Ga2O3 sub-
strates,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 2790–2796,
Jul. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2838439.
[19] J. Yang, F. Ren, M. Tadjer, S. J. Pearton, and A. Kuramata,
“Ga2O3 Schottky rectifiers with 1 ampere forward current, 650
V reverse breakdown and 26.5 MW.cm−2 figure-of-merit,” AIP
Adv., vol. 8, no. 5, 2018, Art. no. 055026. [Online]. Available:
[20] C. Joishi et al., “Low-pressure CVD-grown β-Ga2O3
bevel-field-plated Schottky barrier diodes,” Appl. Phys.
Exp., vol. 11, no. 3, pp. 1–5, 2018. [Online]. Available:
[21] I. Lee, A. Kumar, K. Zeng, U. Singisetti, and X. Yao,
“Mixed-mode circuit simulation to characterize Ga2O3 MOSFETs
in different device structures,” in Proc. IEEE 5th Workshop
Wide Bandgap Power Devices Appl. (WiPDA), 2017, pp. 185–189,
doi: 10.1109/WiPDA.2017.8170544.
[22] I. Lee, K. Zeng, U. Singisetti, and X. Yao, “Modeling and
power loss evaluation of ultra wide band gap Ga2O3 devices for
high power applications,” in Proc. IEEE Energy Convers. Congr.
Expo. (ECCE), Cincinnati, OH, USA, Oct. 2017, pp. 4377–4382,
doi: 10.1109/ECCE.2017.8096753.
[23] Q. He et al., “Schottky barrier rectifier based on (100) β-Ga2O3 and
its DC and AC characteristics,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 39,
no. 4, pp. 556–559, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2810858.
[24] T. Funaki, T. Kimoto, and T. Hikihara, “Evaluation of high frequency
switching capability of SiC Schottky barrier diode, based on junction
capacitance model,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 23, no. 5,
pp. 2602–2611, Sep. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.2002096.
[25] A. Takatsuka et al., “Fast recovery performance of β-Ga2O3
trench MOS Schottky barrier diodes,” in Proc. 76th Device Res.
Conf. (DRC), Santa Barbara, CA, USA, Jun. 2018, pp. 1–2,
doi: 10.1109/DRC.2018.8442267.